
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Local Pension Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Local Pension Board 
 

Friday, 24 January 2020 at 10.30 am 
 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Mark Spilsbury 
 
Scheme Members: 
 

Alistair Bastin Stephen Davis Sarah Pritchard 

 
 
Employer Members: 
 

Lisa Hughes Councillor Bob Johnston Angela Priestley-Gibbins 

 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 1 May 2020 
 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive January 2020 
  
Committee Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: 07393 111211; Email: graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matt
[...]
efore the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Welcome by Chairman  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2019 (LPB5) and to receive 
information arising from them. 
 

6. Review of the Annual Business Plan (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 The Board are invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan for 
2019/20 as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 6 
December 2019. 
 

7. Risk Register (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 This is the latest risk register as considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 6 
December 2019.  The Board are invited to review the report and offer any further views 
back to the Committee. 
 

8. Administration Report (Pages 17 - 36) 
 

 The Board are invited to review the latest Administration Report as presented to the 
Pension Fund Committee on 6 December 2019, including the latest performance 
statistics for the Service, and to offer any comments to the Pension Fund Committee.  
 

9. Fund Valuation (Pages 37 - 88) 
 

 This report updates the Board on the latest position on the 2019 Valuation exercise 
including the current consultation on the draft Funding Strategy Statement and 
employer results.  The Board are invited to offer any further comments to the Pension 
Fund Committee in advance of formal sign off of the Funding Strategy Statement at the 
March Committee.   
 
The Board are RECOMMENDED to note the latest position on the 2019 Valuation 
and provide any comments back to the Pension Fund on the process or the latest 
version of the Funding Strategy Statement. 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
 

10. Exempt Item  
 

 In the event that any Member or Officer wishes to discuss the information set out in 
Annexes 2 and 3 to Item 11, the Board will be invited to resolve to exclude the public for 
the consideration of those Annexes by passing a resolution in relation to that item in the 
following terms: 
 

"that the public be excluded during the consideration of the Annexes since it is 
likely that if they were present during that discussion there would be a disclosure 
of "exempt" information as described in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 and specified below the item in the Agenda". 
 

NOTE: The report does not contain exempt information and is available to the public. 
The exempt information is contained in the confidential annexes.  
 

THE ANNEXES TO THE ITEM NAMED HAVE NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND 
SHOULD BE REGARDED AS ‘CONFIDENTIAL’ BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THEM. 
 
THIS IS FOR REASONS OF COMMERCIAL SENSITIVITY.  
 
THIS ALSO MEANS THAT THE CONTENTS SHOULD NOT BE DISCUSSED WITH 
OTHERS AND NO COPIES SHOULD BE MADE. 
 

11. Cyber Security (Pages 89 - 108) 
 

 The information contained in annexes 2 and 3 is exempt in that it falls within the 
following prescribed category: 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information);  
 

and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in 
that disclosure would undermine the process to the detriment of the Council’s ability 
properly to discharge its fiduciary and other duties as a public authority. 
 
This report was requested at the last meeting of the Pension Board.  It covers the risks 
associated with cyber security in respect of both the Fund’s investments and in respect 
of the administration of the Fund itself and sets out the current approach to the 
mitigation of these risks.  The Board is invited to consider the report and offer any 
comments to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
The Board are RECOMMENDED to note the latest position on cyber security and 
advise the Pension Fund Committee as appropriate. 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

12. The Pension Regulators Code of Practice 14 (Pages 109 - 120) 
 

 At the request of the last meeting of the Board, this report covers the Pension 
Regulators Code of Practice 14, setting out the key features of the Code, the guidance 
offered to Pension Board Members and the extent to which this guidance is currently 
followed.  The Board are invited to comment on what changes if any they wish to make 
to the current arrangements. 
 
The Board is RECOMMENDED to note the practical guidance set out in the Code 
of Practice 14 and determine whether they wish to make any changes to the 
current arrangements for this Board to ensure they are meeting the standards of 
conduct and practice expected. 
 

13. Items to Include in Report to the Pension Fund Committee  
 

 Following the request from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, there is now 
a standing item on the Committee agenda for this Board to report back to the 
Committee.  The Board are invited to confirm the issues they wish to include in their 
latest report to the Committee. 
 

14. Items to be Included in the Agenda for the next Board Meeting  
 

 Members are invited to identify any issues they wish to add to the agenda of the next 
meeting of this Board.   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 25 October 2019 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at 12.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Mark Spilsbury – in the Chair 
 

 Stephen Davis 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Sarah Pritchard 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warington (Law & Governance); S. Fox (Pension 
Services Manager) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Board considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

43/19 WELCOME BY CHAIRMAN  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
The Chairman welcomed members and Angela Priestley-Gibbins to her first meeting. 
 

44/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Bastin, Lisa Hughes and Sean 
Collins. 
 

45/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2019 were approved and signed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3 

46/19 EMPLOYER MANAGEMENT - IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Board considered (LPB6) the latest in the series of reports to the Pension Fund 
Committee and this Board setting out the latest position against objectives and 
milestones set out in the improvement plan. 
 
Councillor Johnston thanked officers for an excellent report although it would have 
also benefited from a colour printed Annex. 
 
Sally Fox presented the report. Regarding annual allowances she confirmed that 
information was on the website and would also be covered in a report to the Pension 
Fund.  
 
The Chairman agreed that current results were very positive when compared to a 
year ago. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the latest position with regard to the implementation of the 
Improvement Plan. 
 

47/19 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 2019-20  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board reviewed (LPB7) the latest position against the Annual Business Plan for 
2019/20 as considered by the pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 6 
September 2019. 
 
Presenting the report Sally Fox reminded members about the Brunel Investment Day 
on 19 November. 
 
Responding to Councillor Johnston the Chairman confirmed that Laura Chappell was 
now acting Chief Executive at Brunel but that an appointment process for a full time 
CEO was underway. 
 
Sally Fox confirmed that potentially there was full access to viewing benefit 
statements on line but it was difficult to say how many were accessing or could 
access that.  Currently about 30% were registered but it was hoped that after 
Christmas it would be possible to give a better indication of numbers. She confirmed 
that there would be consultation on a Fund Allocation Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: to note progress against key service priorities included within the 
2019/20 Business plan. 
 

48/19 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Board had before it (LPB8) the latest risk register as considered by the Pension 
Fund Committee on 6 September 2019 for review and to offer any further views back 
to the Committee. 
 

Page 2



3 

Councillor Johnston was pleased that risks were now being addressed and that we 
were now moving in the right direction. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the changes to the risk register.  
 

49/19 FUND VALUATION  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Board considered (LPB9) a report updating on work on the 2019 Valuation and 
discussed key changes included in the current draft of the Funding Strategy 
Statement to be presented to the December meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee. 
 
Presenting the report Sally Fox advised that this had been the first valuation for 
Oxfordshire completed by Hymans Robertson with data sent to them in July positively 
received.  Pages 46, 49 and 50 were particularly relevant along with paragraph 12 of 
the report regarding modelling and outcomes. She confirmed that Hymans Robertson 
would be presenting to the Pension Fund Committee on Friday 6 December and on 
the following Thursday 12 December there would be a pension forum at Unipart for 
scheme employers. 
 
The Chairman undertook to ask Hymans Robertson to provide an Executive 
Summary on future reports. If any members had any other comments they should 
forward those by 4 November 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the latest position with regard to the 2019 Valuation and the key 
changes planned for the Funding strategy. 
 

50/19 EMPLOYER TRAINING  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Board considered (LPB10) the current approach to employer training and the 
mechanisms for delivering that in order to maximise the effectiveness of the overall 
arrangements. 
 
Presenting the report and responding to a question from Sarah Pritchard Sally Fox 
confirmed that the intention would be for employers to have a dedicated member of 
staff as a dedicated resource and to target larger employers separately from smaller 
ones. Online training by the software suppliers was scheduled to be available within 
the next 12 months and confirmed that an item would be placed on the next Agenda 
regarding Section 14 charges. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the current position. 
 

51/19 ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE AGENDA FOR THE NEXT BOARD 
MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
To be added to the Agenda for the next meeting of the Board: 
 

Page 3



3 

Update on valuation and Risk Register Strategy 
Strategic asset review 
Regulatory Code of Practice 
Update on Training 
Cyber Security 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 

Page 4



Division(s): N/A 

COPY 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE – 6 DECEMBER 2019 
 

BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the progress against the key 

service priorities included within the 2019/20 Business Plan. 
 

Introduction 
 
2. This report sets out the progress against the key objectives within the 

business plan for the Pension Fund for 2019/20, as agreed by the Committee 
at their March meeting.    

    
3. The key objectives for the Oxfordshire Pension Fund are set out on the first 

page of the Business Plan for 2019/20 and remain consistent with those 
agreed for previous years.  These are summarised as: 

 To administer pension benefits in accordance with the LGPS 
regulations, and the guidance set out by the Pensons Regulator 

 To achieve a 100% funding level 

 To ensure there are sufficient liquid resources to meet the liabilities of 
the Fund as the
[...]
s Including ICT 634          0 0% 634 0

Printing & Stationary 72            0 0% 72 0

Advisory & Consultancy Fees 160          0 0% 160 0

Other 60            0 0% 60 0

Total Administrative Expenses 2,502 54 2% 2,352 -150

Investment Management Expenses

Management Fees 8,484 1,952 23% 8,600 116

Brunel Contract Costs 1,043 0 0% 1,043 0

Total Investment Management 

Expenses
9,527 1,952 20% 9,643 116

Oversight & Governance

Investment Employee Costs 254 -54 -21% 254 0

Support Services Including ICT 11 0 0% 15 4

Actuarial Fees 160 0 0% 180 20

External Audit Fees 35 0 0% 35 0

Internal Audit Fees 15 0 0% 15 0

Advisory & Consultancy Fees 95 0 0% 95 0

Committee and Board Costs 49 0 0% 40 -9 

Subscriptions and Memberships 50 0 0% 50 0

Total Oversight & Governance 

Expenses
669 -54 -8% 684 15

Total Pension Fund Budget 12,698 1,952 15% 12,679 -19

Variance

2019/20 Pension Fund Budget- Q2 Update

 Budget YTD %
Forecast 

Outturn

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 

COPY 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE – 6 DECEMBER 2019 
 

RISK REGISTER 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the changes to the risk register 

and offer any further comments. 
 

Introduction 
 
2. At their meeting on 11 March 2016, the Committee agreed that the risk register 

should form a standard item for each quarterly meeting.  A copy of the report 
also goes to each meeting of the Pension Board for their review.  Any comments 
from the Pension Board are included in their report to this meeting.   

 
3. The risk register presented to the March 2016 Committee meeting was the first 

produced in the new format, which introduced the concept of a target level of 
risk and the need to identify mitigation action plans to address those risks that 
were currently not at their target score.  This report sets out any progress on 
the mitigation actions agreed for those risks not yet at target and identifies a
[...]
icy notwithstanding that in relation to 
the LGPS it is not anticipated that Members will in practice have a right of erasure (due to the legal basis for which personal 
data is collected and processed). 
8 See Article 17(3) of the GDPR. Article 18(2) and 18(3) provide exceptions to the right of the Member to restrict the processing 
of personal data in certain circumstances.  

Page 36



LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 24 JANUARY 2020 
 

2019 FUND VALUATION 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Board are RECOMMENDED to note the latest position on the 2019 

Valuation and provide any comments back to the Pension Fund on the 
process or the latest version of the Funding Strategy Statement. 

 
Valuation Update 

 
2. The Fund’s actuaries Hyman Robertson have now produced individual 

statements for scheme employers detailing the draft results of the 2019 
valuation.  These have been prepared on the basis of the draft Funding 
Strategy Statement which this Board reviewed at their last meeting. 

 
3. For the majority of scheme employers these were emailed out during week 

commencing 06 January 2020. The email had four attachments: 
 

a. A letter giving further information on the valuation results and details of 
next steps.  It was suggested this was read first. 

b. A personalised draft valuation results schedule  
c. The draft Funding Strategy Statement, for comment 
d. New employer contact details form. 

 
4. A sample of the letter and the latest draft Funding Strategy Statement are 

attached as annexes to this report.  The closing date for query and 
consultation responses is 31 January 2020. 

 
5. Scheme employers will also have received an invitation to the Pension Fund 

Forum which was due to be held on Friday 17 January 2020, where they will 
have the opportunity to hear a presentation from the Fund Actuaries about the 
valuation process and results. 

 
6. Scheme employers have also been asked if they would like to book a one to 

one session with the Actuaries in the afternoon to discuss their own results. 
Eleven employers have booked these sessions.  

 
Next Steps 

 
7. The Rates and Adjustment Certificate, detailing the contribution rates, has to 

be issued by 31 March 2020.  Actions for the next six weeks include:  
 

 To have discussions with any scheme employers where questions 
have been raised to resolve these.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



LPB9 

 To finalise any outstanding employer queries so that a rate is issued / 
updated 

 To identify any post 2019 scheme employers to be included. 

 To review any comments and feedback on Funding Strategy 
Statement.  

 
8. The Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 6 March 2020 will review all 

the consultation responses on the draft Funding Strategy Statement and 
approve the final version of the document.  All the draft Valuation results will 
need to be reviewed in light of any changes agreed to the draft to ensure the 
final results are consistent with the agreed Strategy Statement.  

 
 
 
LORNA BAXTER 
Director of Finance 
 
Contact Officer:  Sally Fox, Pension Services Manager     
Tel: 01865 323854                       January 2020 
 

Page 38



 

 

 

 

  Last reviewed: 1/3/2013 
 

Date: 07 January 2020  
Pension Services 
4640 Kingsgate 
Cascade Way 
Oxford Business Park South 
Oxford 
OX4 2SU 
 
Sally Fox 
Pensions Services Manager 

Our Ref:   SAF/  
Your Ref:       
 
 
 

 
 

Dear  

2019 Valuation – Draft Results Schedule / Funding Strategy Statement Consultation 

I am pleased to attach your draft 2019 valuation results schedules and proposed contribution 
rate from 1 April 2020.  The attached results schedule provides you with details about your 
pension obligations in the Oxfordshire Pension Fund and is intended to help employers better 
understand their funding position.  It also includes your proposed employer rates for the 
following three years from 1 April 2020. 
 
Please also find attached the Fund’s rev
[...]
A formal document required by the LGPS Regulations, which must be updated at 

the conclusion of the formal valuation. This is completed by the actuary and 

confirms the contributions to be paid by each employer (or pool of employers) in the 

Fund for the period until the next valuation is completed. 

Scheduled Bodies  Types of employer explicitly defined in the LGPS Regulations, whose employees 

must be offered membership of their local LGPS Fund.  These include Councils, 

colleges, universities, academies, police and fire authorities etc, other than 

employees who have entitlement to a different public sector pension scheme (e.g. 

teachers, police and fire officers, university lecturers).  

Page 86



                        DRAFT Funding Strategy Statement 
December 2019 

 

45 | P a g e  
 

Secondary 

contribution rate 

The difference between the employer’s actual and Primary 
contribution rates.  

See Appendix D for further details. 

Stabilisation Any method used to smooth out changes in employer contributions from one year to 

the next.  This is very broadly required by the LGPS Regulations, but in practice is 

particularly employed for large stable employers in the Fund.    

Valuation Primary and Secondary contribution rates, and other statutory information for a 

Fund, and usually individual employers too. 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 24 JANUARY 2020 
 

CYBER SECURITY 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Board are RECOMMENDED to note the latest position on cyber 

security and advise the Pension Fund Committee as appropriate. 
 

Introduction 
 
2. At the last meeting of this Board, it was requested to bring a further report on 

cyber security to this meeting.  This report sets out the risks associated with 
cyber security both in respect of pensions administration and pension 
investments and sets out the current approach to the mitigation of these risks. 

 
[...]
 Test Report 
is dated February 2019 and is attached to this report as Annex 3. 

 
10. For all other third parties, data is shared either via a secure web portal, or by 

protected file. In all cases data sharing agreements are signed or included in 
the contract. 

 
11. All staff are required to sign up to the Acceptable Use of Information Policy and 

to undertake Data Protection Essentials Training. All team meeting agenda 
include an item on GDPR.  Additionally, a clear desk policy is operated, and all 
laptops are locked away each evening.  

 
Monitoring and Reporting 

 
12. OCC has a clear system for the reporting and investigating of any data 

breaches. All team members are aware of these requirements, how they report 
and record any breaches.  

 
13. In line with data sharing protocols or contractual arrangements suppliers are 

required to report any breaches and actions taken. 
 
Cyber Security in Investments 

 
14. Cyber security is increasingly recognised as a key and growing issue for 

companies. The risks in this area are significant and include service 
interruptions, data access breaches, and data loss which can all have 
significant financial, operational, and reputational impacts for affected 
companies. Recent examples are included in Figure 1 below. 

 
15. These risks are only likely to continue as the use of data and online functionality 

continues to become more embedded in companies’ business models across 
all sectors, and at the same time expectations from regulators, and the fines 
they can issue, continue to rise.  

 
  

Page 90



LPB11 

Figure 1 
 

Example Cyber Security Incidents 
 
In 2018 seven UK banks were subject to a distributed denial-of-service attack that 
left customers with intermittent access to banking services over a two-day period. As 
well as the reputational impact direct financial costs were estimated to run into the 
millions. 
 
In 2019 Facebook were issued with a $5bn fine by the US Federal Trade 
Comm
[...]
means 

to be 

addressed

Yes SF to send list of share 

partners and of existing 

ISAs in place with them, 

and create a list of 

gaps. Also to send regs 

from relevant legislation 

for sharing without 

consent.

Pension Services Team; 

iConnect / Altair / Aquila 

Heywood maintenance.

Data captured through iConnect will 

subsequently be shared from Altair with 

partners listed above, but there is no direct 

sharing from iConnect as inbound portal only.

N/A N/A Aquila 

Heywood 

https://ww

w.aquilauk

.co.uk/

Externally 

hosted

Bedford UK Yes N/A Yes

Pension Services Team, 

OCC maintenance

N/A N/A N/A Various 

electronic 

data

OCC 

shared 

drives

OCC UK N/A Procedural 

need to 

maintain data in 

folders, not to 

keep longer 

than necessary, 

and to manage 

and remove 

properly, 

housekeeping.

Yes

P
age 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s):N/A 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 24 JANUARY 2020 

 

THE PENSION REGULATOR’S CODE OF PRACTICE 14 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Board is RECOMMENDED to note the practical guidance set out in 

the Code of Practice 14 and determine whether they wish to make any 
changes to the current arrangements for this Board to ensure they are 
meeting the standards of conduct and practice expected. 

 
Introduction 

 
2. At their last meeting, the Board asked for a report on the Pension Regulator’s 

Code of Practice 14.  The Code of Practice, entitled “Governance and 
administration of public service pension schemes” was first issued by the 
Pension Regulator in April 2015.  It provides practical guidance in exercising 
the regulatory functions of the Pensio
[...]
etting out those breaches identified but not 
reported as they were not deemed to be materially significant. 

 
 
 
 
LORNA BAXTER 
Director of Finance 
 

Contact Officer:  Sean Collins, Service Manager, Pensions Insurance and 
Money Management     Tel: 07554 103465     
                                                                                   January 2020 

 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Review of the Annual Business Plan
	PF_DEC0619R09  Business Report Annex 1, 06/12/2019 Pension Fund Committee

	7 Risk Register
	PF_DEC0619R14 - Risk Register Report - Annex 1, 06/12/2019 Pension Fund Committee

	8 Administration Report
	PF_DEC0619R05  Admin Report - Annex 1 - Workload Statistics, 06/12/2019 Pension Fund Committee
	PF_DEC0619R06  Admin Report Annex 2 - Data Return Statistics, 06/12/2019 Pension Fund Committee
	PF_DEC0619R07  Admin Report - Fire Statistics - Annex 3, 06/12/2019 Pension Fund Committee
	PF_DEC0619R19 - Administration Report Annex, 06/12/2019 Pension Fund Committee
	PF_DEC0619R20 - Administration Report Annex (policy), 06/12/2019 Pension Fund Committee

	9 Fund Valuation
	LPB_JAN2420R02 ITEM 7 - Fund Valuation Annex 1
	LPB_JAN2420r03 Item 7 - Fund Valuation Annex 2 Draft FSS

	11 Cyber Security
	LPB_JAN2420R05 Cyber Security - Annex 1 Information Asset Register
	LPB_JN2420R06 - Cyber Security CONFIDENTIAL Annex 2 - Information Security and Quality
	LPB_JAN2420R07 - Cyber Security CONFIDENTIAL Annex 3 - Summary Penetration Test Report February 2019

	12 The Pension Regulators Code of Practice 14



Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 24 January 2020 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at 11.35 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Mark Spilsbury – in the Chair 
 

 Stephen Davis 
Lisa Hughes 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); S. Collins (Service 
Manager, Pensions); S. Fox (Pension Services 
Manager) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Board considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

1/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Bastin, Angela Priestley-Gibbins 
and Sarah Pritchard. 
 

2/20 WELCOME BY CHAIRMAN  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. 
 

3/20 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The minutes of the meeting were approved and signed subject to adding Angela 
Priestley-Gibbins to the list of voting members. 
 
Minute 47/19 – Review of Annual Business Plan 2019-20 
 



3 

Members noted that Laura Chappell had been appointed Chief Executive Officer at 
Brunel 
 

4/20 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Board considered (LBP6) the latest position against the Annual Business Plan 
for 209/20 as considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 6 December 2019. 
 
Presenting the report Sally Fox advised that the nature of reports to the Pension 
Fund Committee would in future adopt the Brunel structure. 
 
Regarding development of the Brunel Pension Partnership update within the 
Business Plan report, the Board felt that an appropriate representative from the client 
relationship group should be asked to attend each meeting of the Pension Committee 
to give an update on key issues and respond to questions. 
 
Regarding Pension Administration performance the Board sought assurances that 
underperformance would be challenged at the Pensions Committee and had 
requested that Pension Committee minutes were submitted to future meetings in 
order to provide such assurance. 
 
RESOLVED: to note progress against the key service priorities included within the 
209/20 Business Plan. 
 

5/20 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board considered (LBP7) the latest risk register considered by the pension Fund 
Committee on 6 December 2019. 
 
The Chairman reminded officers that he had suggested future presentations of this 
report should be reproduced in colour. 
 
Mr Collins confirmed no new risks had been added. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the changes to the risk register. 
 

6/20 ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Board reviewed (LBP8) the latest administration report as presented to the 
Pension fund Committee on 6 December 2019 which included the latest performance 
statistics for the Service. 
 
Presenting the report Sally Fox confirmed the latest figures for member self- service. 
The Chairman commented that there had been a higher uptake than he had 
expected.  
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 



3 

 

7/20 FUND VALUATION  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Board considered (LBP9) the latest position on the 2019 Valuation exercise 
which included the current consultation on the draft Funding Strategy Statement and 
employer results. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the latest position on the 2019 Valuation and inform the Pension 
Fund Committee that Board members were pleased with the valuation outcomes, 
which they felt had been summarised in a clear and helpful report adding that the 
Employer forum and surgery sessions on the valuation had been very helpful. 
 

 

8/20 CYBER SECURITY  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Board considered (LPB11) a report covering the risks associated with cyber 
security in respect of both the Fund’s investments and in respect of the administration 
of the Fund itself and setting out the current approach to the mitigation of these risks 
 
Resenting the report Sally Fox confirmed that regarding the data and administration 
element and from a systems perspective security was tightly controlled and 
monitored. Staff had been trained in data protection and how any breaches should be 
dealt with and worked closely with IT staff in that regard. 
 
Regarding the Investments element Sean Collins confirmed that cyber security was 
recognised as a key and growing issue with all companies particularly so because of 
the significant figures involved. 
 
RESOLVED: to receive the report which had been thorough and technical and 
confirm that it was content with cyber security arrangements and controls. 
 

9/20 THE PENSION REGULATORS CODE OF PRACTICE 14  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
The Board considered a report (LPB12) covering the Pension Regulators Code of 
Practice 14 and setting out the key features of the code, the guidance offered to 
Pension Board Members and the extent to which that guidance was currently 
followed. 
 
Mr Collins presented the report which summarised in part the Code and reviewed the 
current position and while concluding that Oxfordshire was broadly compliant it 
recognised that there were gaps such as a lack of transparency about skills and 
training. 
 
Councillor Johnston advised that from a personal point of view his level of knowledge 
was improving and while not an expert he was becoming more conversant. 
 
Lisa Hughes felt the authority needed to adopt a more pro-active role. 
 



3 

The Board supported the attendance of Pension Committee members on the 
Pensions Fundamental courses and welcomed proposals regarding training 
requirements. 
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the practical guidance set out in the Code of Practice 14 and in the report 

LPB12; 
 

(b) in order to ensure compliance with the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice 
the Board agreed that: 
 
(i) the register of Board Members training and the conflict of interest 

declarations of Board Members should be included within the Annual 
Report of the Board; 
 

(ii) a simple summary of employer and employee contributions due and 
received each year, should be published, with a brief explanation of any 
material differences. 

 
 
 

10/20 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
 Regarding development of the Brunel Pension Partnership update within the 

Business Plan report, the Board felt that an appropriate representative from 
the BPP should be asked to attend at each meeting of the Pension Committee 
to give an update on key issues and respond to questions. 

 

 Regarding Pension Administration performance the Board sought assurances 
that underperformance was challenged at the Pensions Committee and had 
requested that Pension Committee minutes were submitted to  future meetings 
of the Board in order to provide such assurance. 

 

11/20 FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS  
(Agenda No. ) 

 
The Chairman advised that as he would shortly be retiring as an employee of 
Gloucestershire County Council this would be his last meeting.  He thanked members 
and officers for their support during his tenure. 
 
Members thanks him for his excellent chairmanship and wished him well in 
retirement. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 



3 

 
 
 


